ADOPTED – DECEMBER 10, 2019 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 38

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE MONTH TO MONTH LEASE EXTENSION FOR 
306 W. WILLOW STREET

RESOLUTION # 19 – 553

WHEREAS, Ingham County has maintained a lease for the property at 306 W. Willow St, Lansing Michigan for the operation of Willow Community Health Center, as authorized through Resolution #14-518, which is set to expire December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS,   Ingham County Health Department's (ICHD) Community Health Centers (CHC) is seeking a month-to-month lease extension for the 306 W. Willow St., Lansing location for the operation of Willow Community Health Center; and

WHEREAS, The Ingham Community Health Center Board has determined not to enter another 5 year lease for this location, and determined that the adolescent health services currently provided at the 306 W. Willow locations shall be permanently relocated to the River Oak Community Health Center location, at 1115 S. Pennsylvania Ave, Lansing; and  

WHEREAS, The 1115 S. Pennsylvania Ave location is more proximal to Lansing School District’s largest high school (Everett) and on a direct bus line, which is more accessible to underserved target population; and 

WHEREAS, the timeline that Women’s Health Services was scheduled to temporarily operate at the 1115 S. Pennsylvania location during renovations at the Human Service Building (HSB) has extended into March of 2020; and

WHEREAS, a month-to- month extension of the lease for the 306 W. Willow location is required until Women’s Health is back at HSB and 1115 S. Pennsylvania Ave will be available; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the current lease agreement state that by holdover or mutually agreed amendment, the sum paid per month during the extended period beyond the expiration date of the lease shall be the same as monthly amounts paid for the period of January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, plus any percentage of increase of the Consumer Price Index during the preceding five (5) years, but not to exceed am increase of ten percent (10%); and

WHEREAS, the hold over lease rate for January 1 through April 30, 2020 would be an amount not to exceed $5843.75 per month for the 7500 square feet of clinic space and $106.33 per month for the 400 square feet of storage space; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board and the Health Officer support the terms of a extended month to month lease for the 306 W. Willow location.
 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize an extension of the terms of the lease agreement with Nick Yono for the 306 W. Willow, Lansing location on a month-to-month basis for the months of January 1, 2020 through April 30, 2020 for an amount not to exceed $5843.75/month for the 7500 square feet of clinic space and $106.33/month for the 400 square feet of storage space.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Trubac, Morgan, Slaughter, Stivers, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Sebolt     Approved  12/02/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Morgan    Approved  12/04/2019

